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AUDITOR'S REPORT

To

The Boad of Trustees of

Radhakrishna Institute of Technology and Engineering

IA unit of JRG Educational Trustl

1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of "Radhakrishna Institute of Technology and

engineering" ("ihe Insiitule") IDCO Plot No-1' IDCO Industtial Estate' Batunei' Bhubaneswar-

iSiXz; Oo*hu, * .t slsl March, 2025 and the lncome and Expenditure account of the Insiitute for

' 
the year ended on thai date, both annexed therelo These ilnancial staiernenis are the responsibiLiiy

of the Trusl's Management Our responsibility ls to express an opinion on these flnancial slatements

based on our audit .

2. We conducted our audit in accordance wilh the auditing standards genetally accepted in India Those- 
iir.o-.'it ,iqti* tnat we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whelher

ine iinanciat itaiemenis are free of material misstatements An audii includes examining' on a tesi

basis, evidence supportlng me amounts and the disclosures in the financial statemenis An audit also

includes assessing the accounlng principles used and the signlficani eslimates made by the

f\rlatqut.nt, as ilell as evaluaiing the overalliinancial staiement preseniation We believe that 0uf

auditprovides a reasonable basis for our opinion

3. We rePort thatl- - 
(a) We have obtained all ihe information and explanations which to the besl of our

knowledge and beliefwhele necessary of our audit

(b) In our oplnlon, proper books oi accounts have been kept by the Trust so far as appears

ftom our examinatiol of lhose books

(c)Thebalancesheetandtheincomeandexpenditureaccountdeallwithby'ihisreponare

in agreement with the books of account

(d) In oul opinion and to Dest oi our information and according to the explanations given to

us,thesaidaccountsgiveatrueandfairVieWinconfomitywiihtheaccountingptincipjes
generally accepled in lndiai

i. In the case of Balance sheet, of the

31stfi4arch, 2025

state of affairs of the Trust as at

excess of lncomeii. ln the case of lncome and Expenditule account, of the

over Expenditule for the year ended on that date

For GLS & Co.

Flrrn Regishation No.; 324522E

AAmBhubaneswar

Membership No.:310652



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-1. IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31.2025

Particulars Note
As at

March 31,2025
(Rs.)

As at
March 31,2024

(Rs)

I. FUNDS AND LIABILITIES
I rust FUno

C"rp|.," f*O
Deficit in Income and Expendjture A./c

Non-Current Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings
Olher Non Cu.rent Liabilities

Current Llabilities
Short Term Borrowings
Short Term Provisions
Other Current Liabilities

9,57,21,000.00
(2,43,70,040.89)

8,48,71,000.00
(2,57 ,30,7't9.32)

7, 13,50,959.11 5,91,40,280.68

81,33,03,848.84
47,78,000.00

B1 ,97 ,54,321.06
47,78,000.00

81 ,80,8'l ,848.84 82,45,32,321.06

7

1 ,21 ,40 ,729 .19
2,60,607.00

62,46,683.88

1,B4,07,998.96
3,19,437.00

58,21,698.26
1,86,48,020.07 2,45,49 ,134 .22

TOTAL 90,80,80,828.02 90,42,21 ,735.96
. ASSETS' Non Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets
Intangible Assets
Capital Work-in- Progress

Long term loans and advances

Current Assets
Fees and Other Receivables
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Short Term Loans and Advances
Olher Current Assets

8

8

8

42,15,60 ,776 .88
8,10,095.14

5,32,56,894.23

42,12,11,875.88
8,10,095.14

5,31,10,058.68
47 ,56 ,27 ,766.25 47 ,51 ,32,029.74

2,29 ,95 ,022.00 2,27,96,718.00

49 ,86 ,22,784.25 49,79,28,747.70

10

't1
12

35,77,27,673.12
1 ,50 ,29 ,034 .52
2,50,49,885.48
1,16,51,446.65

35 ,77 ,71 ,447 .49
39,82,141.18

3,56,05,620.80
1,29,33,778.79

40,94,58,039.77 41,02,92,988.26
TOTAL 90,80,80,828.02 90,82,21,735.96

Significant Accounting Polices and
Notes on Financial Statements 19

The accompanying Notes referred to above form part an integral part of the Financial Statements.
This is the Balance Sheet feferred to in our report of even date.

For GLS & Co.

Firm Registralion No. :324522E

Cha&r€d Accountants
\\/'

/')\,
JXAmit Kumar Agrawal

/ Patlnel

For and on behalf ofthe Board ofTruslees

Ad"
2'fu-y3-
Ritu GuFta

Secretaryt\ilenrberchip No. 310652

Place:Bhubaneswar

Date: '17-09-2025

Vineet Mohan Gupta

1:iLB${tFtJA[

Chairman



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLo.TNO-'1. IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057

EXPENDI NT FOR THE MARCH 31

Particulars
Year ended

March 31,2025
(Rs.)

Year ended
Match 31,2024

(Rs.)
Note

INCOME

Revenue from Operation
Other Income

14
15

TOTAL TNCOME 5,57,54,937.80 ,13,02,15,35't.40

4 ,7 6,26,840.OO
81,28,097.80

6,7 0 ,7I,269.20
6,31,37,082.20

EXPENDITURE

Employee Benefits Expenses
Interest and Finance Expenses
Operation and Other Exoensei

't6
17

18

1 ,44 ,87 ,17 1 .00
81,65,325.48

2,67,41,762.89

2,16,21,599.45
78,60,009.71

3,65,77,444.13
TOTAL ENDITURE 5,43,94,259.37 6,60,59,053.29

Net Surplus(Detici+) tor the Year 13,60,G78.43 6,41,56,29311

Significant Accounting Polices and
Notes on Financial Siatements

The accompanying Notes referred to above form part an integral part of the
FinancialStatemenis.
This is the Income and Expenditure Account referred to in ouf report of even date.

19

For GLS & Co.

Firrn Registration No. :324522E

Cha@{ed Accountants

Arii! ku mar Ag rawal

Padner

[.4embership No. 310652

Place : Bhubaneswar

Date: 17-09-2025

For and on behalf of t1e Board of Lhe Trustees

(a-""ut^"*
Vineet Mohan Gupta *w

Chaifman Secretary



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING

PLOT NO-1, IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR.752O57

YMENTS RCH 31.2

Particulars Schedule
Year ended

March 31,2025
(RsJ

Year endecl
March 31,2024

(Rs.)

Openinq Balance
Cash on Hand

Bank Balailces

Add : Reaeipts

Fees Receipts
other Receipts
Proceeds fron Long Term Borrowinqs{net)
Proceeds from Short Term Borowings

Less : Payments

Payment for Fixed Assets
Staff cost
Finance Cost
Operating and Other Expenses

Closinq Balance

Represented by
Cash on Hand
Bank Balances

For GLS & co,
Fhm Registration No. r324522E

CIE-Rered Accountants

ifKumarAgrawal

4.76 ,7 A ,614 .37

94 ,1A ,429.94
(64 ,50.472.22)
(62,67,269.77)

5,52,13,302,32

6,94,040.55
89,51,733.68
B1 ,94 ,707 .44

2,63,25,927.27

5,19,158.00
34,62,983.18

7,62,266.00
24 .93.151 .O1

39,A2,14',1 .18 32,55,417 .01

c
D

E

F

8,65 51,102.78
5 ,84 ,26 ,646 .23

\4,28,97 ,853.71)
11,35,01,291.56)
9,78,03,603.74

65,34 ,442.80
4 ,28 JA,714.17
1,06,16,708.71
3,71,07,013.89

4,4'1,66,408.98 I ,70 ,7 6,879.57

1,50,29,034.52

3,57,695.00
1 ,46 ,7 1 ,339 .52

39 ,82,141 .'18

5,19,158.00
34.62.983 18

1,50,29,034.52

Theaccompanyingschedulesreferredtoaboveformpartanintegra|partoftheFinancia|statements.
This is the Receipts and Paymenis Account referred to in our Ieport of even date

39 ,A2,141 .18

(0.00)

For and o_ behalf of the Board of lhe -I'stees

et Mohan Gupta

. 4.cKq>
Ritu Gd-pta

Secretaryl\4embe|shlp No.310652

Place : Bhubaneswar

Chairman

Dater 17-09-2025



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUf E OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-1. IDCO INOUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEIVIENTS FORTHEYEAR ENDED IVIARCH 31.2025
year figurcs have been regroupedhectassified,whefever ne@ssary io confornr
year prcsenialion. The Trust has revised lts manner of preseniing lhe fnancia

is now disclosing ihe balanc€ sheet ilems after bifurcating item into " Currcni'

l4arch 31,2025
7,56,46,000.008,48,71,000.00

NOTE-1:CORPUSFUNO
Balance as p9r Lasl Balance Sheet
Add: Receipls duifg ihe yeaf
Closing Ba ance

NOTE . 2 I SURPLUS/DEFICII IN INCOIVIE & EXPENDITURE A/C

Balance as per Lasl Account
Add: Net Surclus(Deficit) forthe Year ..
Closlng Balance

NOTE - 3: LONG TERM BORROWINGS
Term Loan from South lndian Bank
(Secured againsi hypothecation of Land & Building, Plant and
Machinery by the way of firsl charge €nd personal guranlee ot

NOTE -4: OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Caulion Securily Deposit from Siudents

NOTE.5: SHORT TER| BORROWINGS
SecuGd Borcwings: Cash-Cred VOD from South lnd an Bank
carLoan (Hypolhecaied)

NOTE -6 TSHORT TERM PROVISIONS

Professiona Tax Payabe

ESIC Payab e

1.08 50 000 00 92.25.000.00
8,48,71,000.00

\2.57 34,7 19.32)
13,60,678.43

(8,98,87 017 43)
6 41,56 298 11

/'2,57 ,30,719.321

3,34,60 107.84

77 ,94,43,741 AO

3,58,60,580.06

78,38,93,741.00
81,33,03,848.84 a1 ,97 ,54,321 ,06

47.78.000.00 47,78 000 00
47,78,000.00 47,78,000.00

1,06,93 154 19 '1,65,05,818.96

19,02,180.0014.47.575 OO

1 ,21 ,40,729.19 1,44 07 998,96

20,000.00
31,665.00

1,23,075.00
66,216.00
19,651.00

2,60,607,00

20,000.00
6'j,047.00

1,42,050.00
72 955.00

3,19,437.00



RADHAKRISHNAINSIITUTEOFTECHNOLOGYAND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO-l. IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057

L STATEIVIENTS F

NOTE.7: OTHER CUARENT LIAAIL|TIES

Cieditols for Olher Expenses
Saaryand Bonus Payable

NOTE - 9: LONG TERII LOANS ANO AOVANCES
Secu ly Deposits-Unsecurcd and consldered good

NOTE .10 r FEES RECEIVABLES
(Unsecurcd and considered Good)

Inlra-units Re@ vab es

45,50291.8E

40 66 062.00

25,08,47 866.35

41 ,34,456.26
16.47 242 00

,698.26

38,67,758.00
I 89.28 960 00
2,27 ,96,714.00

24,46,32,451 .44

NOTE " 11 r CASH & CASH EOUIVALENTS
Cash on Hand

NOTE.12: SHORTTERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

Advance fof Other Expenses

NOTE - 13: OTHER CURRENTASSETS
(Advances recoveEble in cash orklnd oriorvalue

lncome Tax Demand-AY 201718
Accfued lnie€st o. FD Receivable
Income Tax Rei!nd Claim Receivable
Gold/Silver Coins

GST Receivable

11,71,38,996.05
35,77 ,71 ,447 .49

3 57 695.00 5,19,158.00
1.46.71339.42 34.62 983 t8
1 ,50,29,034.52 39,82,141 .18

7,79,443.44
2,42,70,AO2 00

5,26,828 80
3.50.78 792.00

2,50,49,885.48 3,56,05,620.80

35,00,000.00

2,55,124.03
6,98,802.00

10,26,400.00
61 ,71 ,116.62

1,16,51,446.65

35 00,000 00

2.28,976.21
6 98,802.00

10,26,400.00

March 31,2424



' -iIADHAKRtsHNA 
tNsT|TUTE oF TEcHNoLocy aND ENGTNEERTNG

PLOT NO-1. IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057
NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH. 2025

NOTE - '14 : REVENUE FROM OPERATION
Fees lncome '

CSR Fund Receipts

NOTE - 15 :.OTHER INCOME
Interest Income
Mjscellaneous Receipts
Rents and Canteen lncome-Projects
Donation frorir Jagdisrai Gitadevr'

NOTE-I 6 : EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES
Salary, Allowance, Bonus and Benefits
Contribution to PF ESI and Other Funds
Staff Welfafe

NoTE-17 : INTEREST AND FINANCE EXPENSES
Interest Expenses
Bank Commission & Charges

Year Ended
March 31,2025

4,76 ,26,840.00 4,25,10,400.00
2.45.67.869.20

4,76,26,840.00 6,70,78,269.20

5,09,375.91
3,61 ,721 .89

72,57,000.00

5,58,929.61
8,85,702.59

19,92,450.00
5.97,00,000.00

81,28,097_80 . 6,31 ,37 ,082.20

'1,88,08,625.00

6,46,889.00
2,01 ,01 ,944 .00

9,08,336.00
31.657.00 6.11,319.45

1,94,87,171.00 2,16,21 ,599 .45

62,14 ,259 .32 73,01,603.93
5,58,405.7819,51,066.16

81,65,325.48 78,60,009.71

(Amount in Rupees)



NOTE"I8: OPERi?ION AND OTHER EXPENSES
(l) Establishment Expenses
Affiliation and Accreditation Charges
Advertisement and Publicity
Telephone Expenses.
Internet Expenses
Printing and Stationery
Travelling Expenses
Conveyance
Audit Fees
Sports,Function and Cultural Activities
Conference, Seminar and lvlembership Expenses
House Keeping Expenses
News Paper,.Books and Periodicals
Electricity Cha€es
Repair and l\4aintenance
Repajf and l\4aintenance -Civil &*Elecirical
OJEE Application Fees & Expenses
Rent and Amenties
Teaching A'ds and Consumables
General Office Expenses
Insurance

' NAAC Quality Assessement Fees & Exp
lT Scfutiny Demand of earlier Period
Intefest on Income tax Demand
Training, Placernent and Industrial Touf
Academic Promotional Exp
Secudty Service Charges
Garden I\,4aintenance
Puja Expenses
Scholarship to Students
Sanitization & Hygenic Expenses

(ll)Other Expenses
l\ilarketing Expenses
Legal and Consultancy Charges
Uniform and Bag Expenses
Hostel and Canteen Expenses
Vehicles Running and IVlaintenance
Postage and Courier
Tfansportation, Loading & Unloading Charges
Annual lvlaintenance Exp
Stores Spafes & Consumables

Rates and Taxes /Fees

4,46,900.00
1 ,91 ,778.00

83,694.00
2,56,603.00
5,21,277.78
1,70,767 .97

750.00
46,020.00

1,93,688.50
2,23,891.00
8,91,406.00
1,28,012.00

'16,98,951.20

4,13,664.80
2,55,541.00
5,80,450.00
2,76,000.00

4.01 .046.77
2,95,376.67

84,4s0 00

2,24,443.23

f6,50,160.00
22 ,28,45A.58

2.97,567.A0
1,60,614.00

35,26,000.00

7,59,500.00
5,91,602.00

60,215.00
2,37,598.00
6,13,072.97
6,67,397.27

5,420.00
45,990.00

6,17,526.00
1,98,233.00
8,40,751.56
1,63,582.00

22,35,666.00
4,64,014.81
I,47,426.61

3,12,105.00
2,56,444.00
5,98,763.00
1,13,289.00

14 ,56 ,429 .00
604.00
102.00

7,70,211.76

18,66,B50.00
15,61,274.39
6,38,956.46
1,73,882.42

37,95,500.00
47.608.00 97.9'11.00

1,57,73,980.55 '1,93,30,317.2s

3,78,098.00
86,545.26
19,903.27

55,95,657.51
47 ,68 ,488 .23

2,039.00
24,334.07
34,750.00
53,543.00

4,41,756.00
10,69,890.00
6,25,447 .90

83,47,685.26
63,89,341.18

2,032.04
39,'104.00
76,760.00

2,49,286.54

4.424.00 45.824.00
,t,09,67 

,782.34 1 .72.47 .126.8a
GRAND TOTAL 2,67,41,762.89 3,65,77 ,444. 13

,*,.tdr\*uo'



RADHAKRISHNA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING
PLOT NO.1. IDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE. BARUNEI. BHUBANESWAR-752057

ScHEDULES FdRlUtl.lc PART OF RECE|pTS ANp pAyMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENpEp MAR.31 2025

SCHEDULE-A : FEES RECEIPTS
Fees Receipts as per Income and Expenditure fuc
(lncfease)/Decrease in Fee Receivable

SCHEDULE-B i OTHER RECEIPTS
Other Income es per Income and Expenditure /Jc
(lncrease)/Decfease in Other Current Assets

ScHEDULE-C r PAYMENT FOR FIXED ASSETS
Addition as per Balance Sheet
Changes in CapitalWork in Progresa
Change in Capital Advances
Change in Creditor for Capital

SCHEDULE-D: STAFF COST
Staff Cost as per Income and Expenditure FJc
Change in Payable
Change in advance recoverable in cash or kind

SCHEDULE-E : FINANCE COST
Finance Cost as per Income and Expenditure fuc
TDS Payable

SCHEDULE-F: OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES
Operating & Other Expenses as per Income & Expenditure lv
Change in Cfeditors for Olher Expenses

4 ,76 ,26 ,840 .00
43,774.37

6 ,7 0 ,7 B,269 .20
1 .94 .72.833.58

4,76,70 ,614.37 8,65,51,102.78

81,28,097.80 6,31,37,082.20
(47 ,10 ,435 .97)12.82.332.14

94,10,429.94 5,44,26,646.23

Goods

3,48,901.00
1,46,835.55
1,98,304.00

5 ,44 ,32,956 .37
. (4 ,91 ,13 ,301 .57)

12,14 ,7BB .00

6,94,040.55 65,34,442.80

1 ,94 ,87 ,17 1 .00
20,298.00

(1 ,05,55,735.32)

2,16,21,599.45
2,78,621.A0

2,09 ,18 ,493 .72
89,51,733.68 4,28,18,714.17

8'1,65,325.48 78,60,009.71
27,56,699.0029,382.00

81 ,94,7 07 .48 1,06,16,708.71

2,67 ,41 ,7 62 .89
(4,15,835.62)

2,63,25,927.27

3,65,77,444.13
5.29.569.76

3,71,07,0'13.89

(Amount in Ru
Year ended

March 31,2025
Year ended

March 31,2024
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NOTE-18: SIGNIFIGANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

l,

.

lv.

Organization Overview:

The Radhakrishna lnstitute of Technology and Engineering is an engineering institute

' runs undef JRG Educational Trust lt is ;ifiliaied under BPUT and approved by AICTE

vide permanent lD No '-2'51323?

Basis ol preparation of financial statements:

'The irust maintains its accounts on accrual basls following the historical cosl conventLon'

These Financial Statements are prepared ln accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles and the applicable mandalory accounting siandards

Employee Benefitsi

The Institute makes contribution towards Employee's Provident Fund (EPF) and

employee's State Insurance Scheme (ESl) for eljgible 
. 
employees Contribution t0

Froi,io6nifrno ano employees state Insurance are charged to the Income & Expenditure

Account.

lncome Tax:

Income Tax has not been recognized by the trust, due io exemptions available under the

section 11 and 12 of the Income Tax Act

Revenue Recognition:

The instituie recognizes Fees Receipis as revenue on accrual basis Revenue is

recognized only when it can be reliably measured and it is reasonable to expect ultimate

collection,

lnterest Income is accounted for on time proportion basis taking into account the amount

outstanding and the applicable rate of interest The income relating io intra-unit

transactions i.e. with Principal Trust is included with respective heads of income and intra-

unitba|ancesareshownunderreceivab|es.ThefUndsreceivedundercorporateSocia|

Responsibility {CSR) is recognized and accounted on and when received'

The financial statement of the institute is prepared after including intfa-units balances and

intra-unils transactions like assets, liabilities, incornes and expenses'



v .

Fixed Assets:

Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition or construction; cost includes all expenses

incurred to b ng the assets to its present location and condition for its intended use. Value

offixed assets is car ed foMard at par without deducUng depreciaiion

D€preciation:

Finance (No. 2) Act ol 2014 has inserted a new sub-seciion (6) to Seclion 11 of the

Income Tax Acl, 1961, this section 11(6) provides that where any income js required to be

applied or accumu ated or set apart for applicalion, then, for such purposes the income

, shall be determined without any deduciion or allowance by way of depreclation or

otherwise in respect of any asset, acquisition of whjch has been clalmed as an application

of income uhder this seclion in the same or any other previous year.

Accordingly; in pursuant to the sectlon '1'l(6) of the Income Tax Act, The Trust has not

claimed any deductlon by way of depreclation on the assels in its Income & Expendiiure

Account, as a part of the application ol iis income.

Borrowing Cost:

Borrowing costs that are alhibutable to the acquisition and/or consiruclion of qualifying

assets are capitalised as parl of ihe cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that

necessarlly takes a subslaniial period of time to get ready for its intended use. Borrowing

costs that are attributable to capital work in progress are charged to respect ve qualifying

asset. All other borrowing costs are charged to the Income & Expenditure Account as

tncurred.

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assetsj
Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation ln measurement are recognized

when there is a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probdble that there

will be an ouiflow of resources.

As on the Ba ance Sheet date, ihe Trust has nol recognized any contingent liabilities in

lhe financial statements. Conlingent assets are nellher recognized nor disclosed in the

financialstatemenis

Previous year figures have been regrouped /reclassified wherever necessary to suit the

current yeafs layout.

For GLS & Co.
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